# CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Yolanda T. King, County Manager

### **Recommendation:**

## Discuss the implementation of Senate Bill 4 from the 2021 Nevada Legislative Session to enact certain ordinances related to fireworks; and direct staff accordingly. (For possible action)

### FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	N/A	Fund Name:	N/A
Fund Center:	N/A	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	N/A	·	
Description:	N/A		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

### **BACKGROUND:**

At the August 17, 2021, Clark County Board of County Commissioners (County Commission) meeting, the County Commission discussed the implementation of Senate Bill (S.B.) 4 from the 2021 Nevada Legislative Session. The County Commission directed staff to work with the Clark County Building and Fire Prevention Department for guidance regarding the enforcement of illegal fireworks laws. Additionally, staff was directed to prepare an updated activity report on related fireworks damages across Clark County, including the incorporated cities.

Staff is prepared to provide an update to the County Commission and to discuss possible next steps to implement the bill.

Cleared for Agenda **11/02/2021** File ID# **21-1600**